
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic 
Partnership Agenda
Monday, 23 April 2018 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings. East Sussex, 
TN34 3UY

If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the 
building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Deniz Musa tel: 01424 451486 or email 
dmusa@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence (Chair)
2.  Notification of Urgent Items
3.  Declarations of Interest
4.  Minutes and Matters Arising (Chair) 1 - 64
5.  Update on the Director of Public Health Report 65 - 242
6.  Briefing Note on Consultation for Adult Social Care 243 - 250

(Briefing note from Samantha Williams, Assistant Director Planning, 
Performance and Engagement at ESCC)
(Draft consultation response from LSP attached) 

7.  Update on Town Wide Energy Strategy
(Chantal Lass, Sustainability Manager) 

8.  Executive Delivery Group Notes 251 - 254
9.  Urgent Items
10.  Next Meeting Date
11.  Future Agenda Items

Items discussed for future consideration at the Local Strategic 
Partnership, Executive Delivery Group:

 Street Community Partnership
 Locality Planning Group
 Homelessness Reduction Act

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership

Minutes 29 January 2018

Present:

Statutory Sector
Councillor Peter Chowney
Councillor Rob Lee
Councillor Nick Bennett
Mike Thompson
Simon Hubbard
Chief Inspector Steve Curry

Community & Voluntary Sectors
Marie Casey
Carole Dixon
Tracey Rose
Catherine Almac
Naomi Ridley
Julie King
Marc Turczanski
Steve Manwaring
Annie Whelan
Business Sector
John Willliams
Drew Knight
John Bownas
Clive Galbraith
Sean Dennis

In Attendance: 
Helen Kay
Mark Horan 
Michael Courts

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Colin Dormer, Wayne Edmunds, Clive Cooke

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



14  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING (CHAIR) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.

15  UPDATE ON PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS (PSPOS) 

This item was moved up the agenda with the agreement of the Chair.

Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director, Environment and Place, Hastings 
Borough Council, updated the group on the implementation of Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPOs).  The council made two new PSPOs on 12 June 
2017 which provide enhance powers to tackle dog control measures and 
anti-social behaviour.

The police have been enforcing the PSPOs throughout the summer.  The 
council’s warden service has also undergone accreditation to enable them to 
enforce the new PSPOs, a shadowing exercise between the police and the 
council’s warden team will also be arranged.  The council is keen that 
enforcement activity is coupled with links to appropriate support services for 
alcohol and drug addiction.

The implementation of the PSPOs will be reviewed in autumn 2018, and this 
will explore opportunities for further collaboration with other agencies.

16  UPDATE ON DRUG RELATED ISSUES IN HASTINGS 

Chief Inspector Steve Curry, District Commander in Hastings and Rother, 
updated the group on efforts to tackle drug related issues, in particular 
disrupting the supply of drugs to the town and combating cuckooing.  

Drug related crime has increased nationally over the past 3 years, and this 
trend has been reflected in Hastings.  The board noted that drug related 
crime is often linked to broader community safety issues. Police in Hastings 
and Rother have been using their enforcement powers to tackle the county 
line supply of class A drugs and cuckooing, which occurs when criminal 
gangs target the homes of vulnerable people to use as a bade to deal drugs.

Chief Inspector Curry commented that collaborative working between 
agencies was key to addressing this issue.  In particular, encouraging 
vulnerable drug users to access treatment for addictions.  The board were 
concerned at the impact of gang culture on vulnerable young people in the 
town, and considered the potential for the police, council and healthcare 
providers to work with local schools and colleges on this matter.

17  UPDATE ON EDUCATION OPPORTUNITIES AREA 

Helen Kay, Programme Director, presented an updated on the Hastings 
Opportunity Area.

Hastings is one of 12 opportunity areas across the country. The aim of the 

Page 2



programme is to improve social mobility. Funding of £72 million will be 
shared between the opportunity areas, and they may also be prioritised for 
other government funding schemes. Extensive engagement has been 
undertaken with a range of local education providers and stakeholders to 
develop the priorities for the opportunity area. The programme, which will be 
overseen by a partnership board, will focus on 4 key priorities; improving 
literacy outcomes, improving maths outcomes, mental health and resilience 
and broadening horizons and developing new skills for employment.

Discussion took place regarding the challenges recruiting and retaining 
teachers.  The Programme Director explained that opportunity areas also 
had access to an innovation fund to improve teaching and leadership 
together with other funding streams.  It was noted that a number of other 
employers in the town faced similar challenges recruiting staff, and there 
may be an opportunity to work collaboratively to address this.

The Board noted that short timescales for the scheme.  The Programme 
Director commented that effective monitoring was essential, to enable the 
programme to be adapted where necessary.  An emphasis would also be 
placed on sustainable improvement, once the programme had come to an 
end.

18  UPDATE ON HASTINGS BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) 

John Bownas, Manager of Love Hastings Ltd, gave an update on the 
Hastings Business Improvement District (BID).  The BID is an independent 
organisation, representing 400 businesses in Hastings town centre.  The 
businesses pay supplementary business rates, which is used to enhance 
trading in the town centre.  Recently, the BID have invested in new hanging 
baskets and Christmas lights and have also been supporting projects to 
reduced anti-social behaviour and shoplifting and encouraging new 
businesses to relocate to the area.

19  UPDATE ON  HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMUNITY HUBS 

Carole Dixon, Chief Executive of the Education Futures Trust, and Tracey 
Rose, Chief Executive of the Fellowship of St Nicholas, presented an 
updated on the Health and Wellbeing Hubs.  The project formed part of a 
broader programme, funded by Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning 
Group to tackle health inequalities.  

The Hubs will be located in North East Hastings, North West Hastings, 
Central St Leonards and Central Bexhill and Sidley.  The Hubs aim to give 
people access to the health and wellbeing services and information, by 
partnering with organisations which are already established and trusted in 
the local community.

20  DIGITAL PATHFINDER 

Annie Whelan, the Chief Executive of the Seaview project, provided an 
updated on the digital pathfinder project. 

Page 3



The Seaview Pathfinder project aims to widen access to digital healthcare 
services for people who are homeless.  The computers have been located in 
various sites including Seaview, Citizens Advice and East Sussex Recovery 
Alliance (ESRA).  Early findings suggest service users are very engaged in 
the project, with many using the computers provided to explore previously 
overlooked health issues.

21  UNIVERSITY UPDATE (IF AVAILABLE) 

Simon Hubbard, Director of Operational Services, Hastings Borough 
Council, had contacted the University of Brighton for further information 
about their future plans for the buildings they occupied in the town.  A 
property on Lacuna Place is about to be leased. The remaining two 
properties will be retained until the Hastings campus closes.  The council 
continues to work with partners to explore options to secure higher 
education provision in the town. 

22  REGENERATION UPDATE 

An update is appended to the minutes.

23  EXECUTIVE DELIVERY GROUP NOTES 

The minutes of the Executive Delivery Group meeting held on 18 December 
2017 were received and agreed.

24  NEXT MEETING DATE - 23 APRIL 2018 
 

Page 4



LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
29

TH
 JANUARY 2018 

 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER – UPDATE 

 

MIKE HEPWORTH – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE, 

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 On 12th June 2017, following extensive consultation earlier last year, the 

Council made two Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs). 

 

1.2 One related to dog control measures and was largely a like for like 

replacement of the existing dog controls, whereas the other was an entirely 

new initiative for the Council, and aimed to deter anti-social behaviour (ASB).  

Such as that caused by groups of young people and street drinkers, and 

which had begun to seriously affect the town centre in 2016. 

 

1.3 The ASB PSPO prohibited the consumption of alcohol and use of 

psychoactive substances in parts of our various town centres, the seafront 

and some parks and open spaces.  It also prohibited ‘aggressive begging’ 

borough wide, and enabled authorised officers to seize alcohol borough wide, 

if a person was consuming it in public places and this was leading to ASB. 

 

2. UPDATE 

 

2.1 Although the Council made the PSPOs and is the primary enforcement 

resource for the Dog Control PSPO, the Police have been the primary 

enforcement resource for the ASB PSPO.  However, the Council’s Warden 

Service has been going through a significant change process, applying for 

Community Safety Accreditation from Sussex Police so that it can start to 

enforce the ASB PSPO. 

 

2.2 In late December Sussex Police approved the ap
[...]
,645   

Sidley 

E01021135 Sidley Rother 007D 1,847 9.60% 

E01021136 Sidley Rother 007E 1,323 3.90% 

    Total  3,170   

Central Bexhill 

E01021092 Central Rother 011C 2,001 14.20% 

  Total 2,001   

  

Total CHART location population 38,976   

 

Page 60Page 64



THE STATE 

OF CHILD HEALTH 

IN EAST SUSSEX

Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health

2017/18 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



1

1 

Good health and wellbeing in childhood and adolescence is the key to good health in adult life so this report aims 

to develop our understanding of the health of children and young people in East Sussex. The good news is that 

most children and young people in East Sussex are healthy. But it�s not all good news, as the report identifies 

where East Sussex children and young people are experiencing poor health outcomes. There are two important 

messages that are repeated throughout this report:  

 poor outcomes are mostly preventable; 

 children and young people from a more deprived background do less well than their more affluent peers.  

So the bottom line is that in East Sussex we could do more to improve children�s health and wellbeing. 

There is a need to reinforce the importance of intervening early in life on the determinants of child health. This 

includes: healthy behaviour and lifestyle of the child and the parents (for example nutrition, smoking); the 

families� ability to care for the child; education; the broader socio-economic conditions (i.e. poverty and inequity); 

and the environment. Child health (both physical and mental) is largely influenced by these broader determinants 

rather than the health care system, so there is a need to work with a range of professionals across the different 

sectors and organisations with a focus on children�s health and wellbeing. Greater emphasis on prevention and 

proactive early intervention where every contact with a child and the family is used as an oppo
[...]


www.eastsussex.gov.uk

Page 184

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

 LEWES
01273 481932
01273 481261

eb: www.eastsussex.gov

If you would prefer this infor
or language please phone Health and Social Care Connect on
0345 60 80 191

01273 481261
www
01273 481261

If you would prefer this infor
or language please phone Health and Social Care Connect on
0345 60 80 191

If you would prefer this infor
or language please phone Health and Social Care Connect on
If you would prefer this infor

01273 481261
www

If you would prefer this infor

 L

eb: .eastsussex.gov
01273 481261

.eastsussex.gov.eastsussex.gov.eastsussex.gov

01273 481932
01273 481261

EWES
01273 48193201273 48193201273 481932

 L L

X COUNTY COUN

COUNTY HALL
ST ANNE’S CRE

7 1UE

COUNTY H
ST ANNE’S

7 1UE
 CRE

X COUNTY COUN

 CRE

X COUNTY COUN

COUNTY HALL

X COUNTY COUNX COUNTY COUN

www.eastsussex.gov.ukwww.eastsussex.gov.ukwww.eastsussex.gov.ukwww.eastsussex.gov.ukwww.eastsussex.gov.ukwww.eastsussex.gov.uk

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing note for Hastings Local Strategic Partnership, 12 March 2018

As a result of central government reductions in funding for local authorities, East Sussex County Council 
is required to make savings of £17 million over the next financial year (April 2018 to March 2019). Adult 
Social Care is required to deliver £8.4 million of savings.  This is a reduction on the original £10m of 
savings required, following the announcement of additional, one-off funding for Adult Social Care in 
2018/19 which amounts to £1.6m for East Sussex. 

Local authorities have a legal duty to meet people’s eligible social care needs, and this won’t be affected 
by our savings proposals. It does mean though that we’ve had to prioritise spending money on the 
services that allow us to meet those duties. 

We are looking at many of the services we provide to see if they can be improved and if they can be 
delivered for less money. We are also proposing to spend less money on pr
[...]
rs to maximise efficiency in service delivery. 

Page 248



This should include pooling and sharing data as well as the joint commissioning of 
services where applicable. 
 
It is vital that those areas of the county with the highest demand are prioritised when 
it comes to from the funding of services for vulnerable groups. We are of the view 
that there is an opportunity to devolve funding for accommodation based support and 
community services to local areas and lower-tier authorities where service can be 
better tailored to local need. Further monitoring also needs to be undertaken to 
explore potential to commission bespoke services for specific vulnerable groups, 
particularly if this can be aligned with external funding opportunities. 
 
We hope these comments are helpful in assisting the County Council take an 
approach which can protect the interests of vulnerable people and begin to achieve 
the systemic changes to reform the delivery of Health and Social Care services 
envisaged by the East Sussex Better Together programme.  
 
 
 

Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank



HASTINGS & ST LEONARDS LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP EDG 
 

5 APRIL 2018 
 

CAB. 1 

Present: Simon Hubbard (Chair), Andrew Palmer, Mike Thompson (Optivo), 
Martina Pickin (ESCC), Steve Curry (Sussex Police), Cllr Chowney, Steve 
Manwaring (HVA), Chantal Lass, Mark Horan 
 
Apologies for absence were noted for Marie Casey (SEAP), Sean Dennis 
(Lets Do Business), Sarah Feather (ESCC), Stuart Gallimore (ESCC), Paul 
Frost (Brighton Academy), Clive Cooke (ESCG), Richard Watson (NHS, 
Hastings and Rother CCG), John Williams (Sea Change), Carole Dixon 
(Education Future’s Trust) 
 

 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 

Attendee: Item: Interest: 

 
Councillor Peter 
Chowney 

 
7 – Future of Land in the 
Ore Valley 
 

 
He is a director on the 
board of Seaspace. 

 
Steve Manwaring 
 
 

 
7 – Future of Land in the 
Ore Valley 

 
He is a director on the 
board of Seaspace. 

 
 
21. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising from this included a discussion on cuckooing and drug related issues 
and partners concerns regarding the narrow focus of the recently commissioned 
service to help address this. It was felt that the commission did not reflect the need to 
have a multi-agency service approach to drug related issues. Hastings Borough 
Council noted they had written to the Commissioner raising their concerns.    
 
22. UPDATE ON THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT  
 
 
Martina Pickin, Consultant in Public Health at East Sussex County Council delivered 
an update on the Director of Public Health’s Report ‘The State of Child Health in East 
Sussex’ . The report focused on the state of child health in the county, in comparison 
to the same report nationally and details six chapters focusing on different stages in 
childhood. The data presented highlights 25 key national measures with a focus on 
additional specific issues for East Sussex where data is available. Each chapter 
contains a set of recommendations for further action.  
  
 
 

Page 251

Agenda Item 8



HASTINGS & ST LEONARDS LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP EDG 
 

5 APRIL 2018 
 

CAB. 2 
 

In each chapter of the report, tables are provided, showing comparing the rate of 
certain health factors across districts and boroughs in the county, as well as national 
averages. Hastings differed to the county average in certain categories, including 
maternal smoking, which was higher than its neighbours and breastfeeding, in which it 
was lower than its neighbours. Hastings and Rother were jointly lower on vaccinations 
than the county and national average. 
 
The report highlights the impact of deprivation on a range of key health statistics which 
can be clearly seen for the statistics regarding Hastings e.g. tooth decay, 
 
Teenage conception continues to be particularly high in Hastings. 
 
Another trend was that the use of cannabis in East Sussex was higher than the 
national average; however it seemed that this did not link to deprivation, and was 
more prevalent in the less deprived, middle class areas. A link was given between the 
use of cannabis and the rate of mental health problems, making it relevant towards 
wider national problems. 
 
For some of the reported statistics it is not possible to comment whether their status is 
good or bad e.g. number of child protection plans.  
 
A query was raised in regards to whether there would be any formal targeting resulting 
from the statistical analysis and what this is showing for Hastings. Martina Pickin 
confirmed that additional funding is being provided for some areas of activity e.g. 
breast feeding support. 
 
It was stated that the focus of the next public health report will be Working Age Adults.  
 
23. BRIEFING NOTE ON CONSULTATION FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
 
 
A briefing note was provided to the group by Samantha Williams, Assistant Director 
Planning, Performance and Engagement at East Sussex County Council. The note 
detailed the reductions to funding. 
 
Concerns were raised about the cumulative impact of these budget reductions since 
2010. A key issue for Hastings was that essential preventative services were still 
being cut.  
  
It was noted that supported housing services for vulnerable people with complex 
housing needs were concentrated in Hastings and Eastbourne, and therefore we 
would be adversely affected by the proposed budget reductions. 
 
It was agreed by the EDG that a local response to the consultation from the LSP 
should be sent. A draft would be considered at the next LSP meeting as the deadline 
for consultee responses is the 25th April.  
 
24. HOMELESSNESS EMERGENCY HOSTEL  
 
 

Page 252



HASTINGS & ST LEONARDS LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP EDG 
 

5 APRIL 2018 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment for Hastings Borough 
Council gave an update on the Homelessness Emergency Hostel, its effectiveness 
and what was learned from its operation.  
 
He stated that it had been largely a success in keeping rough sleepers off the street in 
the cold weather. Temporary accommodation was provided by Christchurch Church 
and was supported by a number of services. This was sitting up only accommodation. 
During February, seventeen individuals were accommodated and in March, twelve 
more people were accommodated. 
 
Despite the cold conditions, some individuals still chose to sleep outdoors. A question 
was raised in regards to whether dogs were a factor for rough sleepers staying 
outside. The reply was that although dogs were a factor, accommodation for pets was 
also provided at the shelter. 
 
Andrew Palmer advised that the Council was developing a revised homelessness 
strategy. 
 
 
25. FUTURE OF LAND IN THE ORE VALLEY  
 
 
An update was given to the group on the land at Ore Valley. A brief history of the site 
was presented, detailing actions up until current.  
 
HBC has commissioned a planning viability study to help assess options for 
developing the land, and 3 potential models are being considered by the consultants.  
It was pointed out that ownership of the land remains with the regeneration company 
at present..  
 
It was stated that seemingly all options will require some form of subsidy to meet the 
costs of land remediation for the onsite. This primarily relates to the cost of dealing 
with contamination and infrastructure requirements.  
 
 
26. UPDATE ON TOWN WIDE ENERGY STRATEGY  
 
 
Chantal Lass, Sustainability Manager for Hastings Borough Council gave an update 
on the Councils plans to develop a Town Wide Energy Strategy.  
 
This is in response the councils income generation plans and in recognition of the 
huge changes underway in the way energy is being generated, distributed and 
supplied. 
 
The council undertook an energy options study last year, to consider the renewable 
energy opportunities that exist for its own estate and in the town. HBC is currently 
tendering for a Solar PV installer to solarise the council’s assets where feasible.  
 
 

Page 253



HASTINGS & ST LEONARDS LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP EDG 
 

5 APRIL 2018 
 

CAB. 4 
 

Chantal provided information about national policy and how the government is 
encouraging action at the local level e.g. Clean Growth Strategy 
 
A range of other options may be considered as part of the strategy including wind 
energy, district heat networks and a local energy company.  
 
It was agreed to discuss the strategy at the LSP 
 
 
27. UPDATE ON THE PIER  
 
 
An update was provided about the status of Hastings Pier. The pier administrator is 
seeking expressions of interest from organisations that wish to run the pier until 12th 
April 2018. Once these have been received and reviewed a decision will be made.  
 
The administrator was noted to be moving quickly with the process, namely due to the 
fact the Heritage Lottery Funding to keep the pier open is finite.  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 12:51pm) 
 
 

Page 254


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising (Chair)
	Minutes
	15 Update on Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs)
	17 Update on Education Opportunities Area
	19 Update on  Health and Wellbeing Community Hubs
	20 Digital Pathfinder
	22 Regeneration Update

	5 Update on the Director of Public Health Report
	Public Health Report pt2

	6 Briefing Note on Consultation for Adult Social Care
	Submission from Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership (final)

	8 Executive Delivery Group Notes



Minutes of the meeting


Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership

Minutes 23 April 2018

Present:

Statutory Sector

Councillor Peter Chowney
Simon Hubbard
Chantal Lass
Councillor Nick Bennett
Richard Watson
Wayne Edmunds
Mike Thompson
John Whittington

Community & Voluntary Sectors

Marie Casey
Steve Manwaring
Tracy Dighton
Julia Wells
Tracy Rose
Carole Dixon

Business Sector

Marie Casey
Steve Manwaring
Tracy Dighton
Julia Wells
Tracy Rose
Carole Dixon

In Attendance:
Deniz Musa
Trevor Davies

Apologies for absence were received from:

Sean Dennis, Drew Knight, Yvonne Powell, Chief Inspector Steve Curry, Dr John Smith, 
Catherine Orbach, Julie King, Mark Horan, Annie Whelan.



25  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES (CHAIR) 
 

26  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Attendee: Item:

Clive Galbraith, 7 – Update on Town Wide Energy 
Strategy 

27  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING (CHAIR) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record.

An update was requested on the scope for regeneration in the Ore Valley. 
The Director of Operational Services, Hastings Borough Council stated that 
a draft report from the consultants has been received which identifies 
potential land uses This will be shared with the site owner for consideration.

28  UPDATE ON THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 

Martina Pickin, Consultant in Public Health at East Sussex County Council 
delivered an update on the Director of Public Health’s Report ‘The State of 
Child Health in East Sussex’. The report is based on the national report 
published last year, and provides a focus on the state of child health in the 
county It details a range of issues in six chapters focusing on different 
stages of childhood. 

The data presented highlights 25 key national measures with a focus on 
additional specific issues for East Sussex where data is available. Data 
comparisons are made between national, county and borough / districts.  
Each chapter contains a set of recommendations for further action.

Martina highlighted the key issues for Hastings including maternal smoking, 
breast feeding rates, injury admissions, excess weight, teenage 
conceptions, and individuals Not in Employment, Education or Training 
(NEET) and child poverty.

The report highlights the impact of deprivation on a range of key health 
statistics which can be clearly seen for the statistics regarding Hastings. 

A key point was made, that poor health in childhood has a lifetime impact, 
and that many of the issues highlighted in the report are preventable.

For some of the reported statistics it is not possible to comment whether 
their status is good or bad e.g. number of child protection plans.



Concern was raised over the ongoing reductions in funding for local 
authorities and the proposed budget reductions, and the impact this was 
likely to have on public health services and the recommendations in the 
report.

It was confirmed that there is less resource and money available but that 
services would continue. In addition, targeted funding is being provided by 
Hastings & Rother CCG for activities like the Triple P parenting programme, 
and that the public health budget is ringed fenced for 2 years. 

The CCG’s Health and Equalities program has brought additional funding in 
to services, such as maternal smoking and breast feeding, both of which 
had been making good progress, with maternal smoking rates falling and 
rates of breastfeeding rising. 

Alongside this, the Hastings Opportunity Area funding will provide additional 
resources for preventative services including those for children and young 
people’s mental health and wellbeing.

The group raised an issue on whether the LSP could take an overview of the 
changes and trends that have occurred in the last 15 years, over the lifetime 
of the LSP. 

It would be possible to analyse trend data over the last 15 years; 

Subject to resources the LSP could commission a study to carry out an 
analysis of the last 15 years of data. Part of the research could scrutinise 
any issues that are likely to impact on the statistics, ie inequalities in the 
future e.g. welfare reforms. Data such as the health data presented and the 
IMD could be scrutinised along with reports such as the Marmot review. 

A suggestion was made that a greater in depth understanding of the issues 
our communities are facing could be achieved by talking directly to them 
This might allow us to understand why and what they are experiencing and 
what would make a difference to their lives. 
 .

It was agreed that a commissioned study for the town would be very useful 
and that partners could work together to resource and commission this work.
 

29  BRIEFING NOTE ON CONSULTATION FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

A briefing note was previously circulated by Samantha Williams, Assistant 
Director Planning, Performance and Engagement at ESCC. The briefing 
note detailed the proposed reductions to budgets for adult social care 
services. The LSP considered a response drafted by the EDG group on 
behalf of the LSP which could be sent to the consultation for adult social 
care.

The board discussed that if these reductions do go ahead as described then 
the county would become a reactionary authority as opposed to a 



preventative one, and that it is really important that the LSP understands the 
impact of these reductions should they go ahead as detailed. 

Discussions took place regarding the impact of these proposed changes on 
local organisations and smaller charities that often provided a lifeline to local 
people. Such services will be adversely impacted by these reductions.  

The Board agreed the proposed response to the consultation with additional 
wording as described below: 

They agreed on an amendment to the consultation response, after 
paragraph sixteen, as follows:

“In a climate where ESCC will be re configuring commissioning priorities and 
re-organising arrangements two crucial points need to be made:-

1. That commissioning takes place in a way which recognises localism and 
enables the full participation of local voluntary sector who tend to be smaller 
organisations. We believe that the VCS is a massive contributor to the type 
of Community Resilience envisaged as a key aspect of the ESBT 
programme and the maintenance of our local assets within the Charitable 
sector is essential. 

2.  As ASC commissioners themselves may be re-structured we want to 
emphasise the vital need to allow for time and capacity to engage locally, 
prevent distance increasing between those who commission services and 
those who deliver and receive them, and capture intelligence about 
emerging trends and issues”.

The group agreed that a copy of the response would be sent to the MP of 
Hastings and Rye.

Thanks were given to Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built 
Environment, Hastings Borough Council, who aided in writing the response 
to the consultation. 

30  UPDATE ON TOWN WIDE ENERGY STRATEGY 

Chantal Lass, Sustainability Manager, Hastings Borough Council gave an 
update on the proposal to develop a Town Wide Energy Strategy for 
Hastings. The strategy supports the delivery of  the council’s income 
generation strategy, and aims to support the delivery of a renewable energy 
programme for the town, in line with the energy transition that is happening 
nationally to a more local, decarbonised, decentralised energy system. 

In addition, the Council are exploring the opportunities to establish an 
energy company for the town which may include supplying local energy.

The Board welcomed the strategy and a number of partners stated they 
would welcome an involvement in its development  The issue of fuel poverty 
was also discussed and the positive impact the strategy could have on 
addressing this important issue. The supply of local, affordable energy that 



could offer energy tariffs to tackle fuel poverty was welcomed. It would be 
important to balance the need for income generation and tackling wider fuel 
poverty issues especially given the earlier discussions, and having the ability 
to support the most vulnerable members of the local community. 
As part of the strategy’s development, the Council will be reviewing its 
planning policies to enable the development of large scale renewable 
energy projects such as the potential for vertical wind turbines. There will be 
changes in the physical environment if some of the planned projects are 
developed and planning approval discussions will form an important part of 
the projects developments. It will be important to make these as broad as 
possible.   

 The LSP Board were supportive of the strategy and welcomed further 
updates and involvement in its development.

31  EXECUTIVE DELIVERY GROUP NOTES 

The minutes of the Executive Delivery Group meeting held on 5 April 2018 
were agreed as a correct record.

32  ADDITIONAL ITEMS 

The Director of Operational Services, Hastings Borough Council gave an 
update on the bid for a Channel 4 creative hub in the town. 

Channel 4 are devolving their operations in London and looking to establish 
their HQ in a northern city and set up two additional creative centre hubs. 
HBC became aware of this and after talking with Brighton University 
attended a briefing event on 16 April ‘Channel 4 for All’.
As a result Hastings is putting a partnership bid together to be a creative centre hub 
– using the University building which is already equipped for media and TV and our 
vibrant local creative sector as a key selling point. Channel 4 like to commission 
local services and build the capacity of local small scale organisations. One of the 
criteria is to demonstrate that of the working age population 75% is employed, 
which we can demonstrate with the 1066 travel to work area. If successful it would 
provide employment for fifty to sixty Channel 4 employees who will be interested in 
available housing, schools etc.
 
A draft bid off no more than 5000 words is being developed with a range of 
partners including Brighton & Sussex University, Sussex College, the 
Jerwood Gallery.  If time allows a draft could be circulated to LSP partners 
but there is a very tight timetable to meet. 

The bid will be a challenge to write in terms of projecting the town as the 
offer, however it is a useful process in itself, and will help with our thinking 
about our town. 

The LSP Board formally welcomed and supported the opportunity and the 
development of the bid 

Clive Galbraith advised he could also offer the endorsement of the Chamber 



of Commerce. It was noted that if the bid were successful, it would greatly 
support the town’s regeneration plans, as well as the wider creative sector in 
the area.


